

No. 20-105

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN J. DAVIS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

THOMAS HILLIARD, PETITIONER

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
*222 South 9th Street,
Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402*

WES KAPPELMAN
KAPPELMAN LAW FIRM
*P.O. Box 1792
Ames, IA 50010*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
JOEL S. JOHNSON
E. GARRETT WEST
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

SUDHIR V. RAO
ZALMAN ROTHSCHILD
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Background	5
B. Facts and procedural history	8
Summary of argument	13
Argument.....	17
I. A Social Security claimant need not exhaust an Appointments Clause challenge before the administrative law judge whose appointment is being challenged.....	17
A. Under the reasoning of <i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , a Social Security claimant need not exhaust particular issues before an administrative law judge	18
B. The Court should not otherwise require a Social Security claimant to exhaust issues before an administrative law judge	30
C. Petitioners' Appointments Clause challenges would be exempt from any rule that requires a Social Security claimant to exhaust issues before an administrative law judge	37
II. The Court should excuse petitioners' failure to raise their Appointments Clause challenges before their administrative law judges.....	44
Conclusion	46

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aragon v. Unemployment Compensation Commission</i> , 149 F.2d 447 (9th Cir. 1945)	31
<i>Bethesda Hospital Association v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988)	38
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019)	25
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	22, 40
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	37, 40
<i>Carr v. Commissioner</i> , 961 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	32
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	38
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	37
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3, 39, 44, 45
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	37
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamango</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	39
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	33
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan</i> , 937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	34
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	34
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	39
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	37, 38
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	37, 38, 43
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	38, 40, 42

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Montana National Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone County</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928)	38
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938)	5
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	39
<i>O’Leary v. OPM</i> , 708 Fed. Appx. 669 (Fed. Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2616 (2018)	9
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)	34
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	34
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	5
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	39
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	23
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)	32
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	38
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	44, 45
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spiller v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920)	31, 32
<i>Unemployment Compensation Commission v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946)	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Northern Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 490 (1933)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Vajtauer v. Commissioner of Immigration</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927)	31, 32
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	38
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	19

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	30, 41, 42
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	39
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. V	32
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	34
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301-1397mm	<i>passim</i>
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401-434.....	5, 8
42 U.S.C. 405(a)	24
42 U.S.C. 405(b)(1)	39
42 U.S.C. 405(g).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 405(l).....	39
42 U.S.C. 423(d)(5)(B).....	40, 41
Tit. XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381-1383f.....	5, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. 1320a-8(a).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1320a-8(b)(2)	23
42 U.S.C. 1320a-8(c)	23
42 U.S.C. 1320a-8(d)(1)	23
5 U.S.C. 1104(a)(2).....	9
5 U.S.C. 2102(a)	9
5 U.S.C. 3304(a)(1).....	9
5 U.S.C. 7123(c)	22
15 U.S.C. 77i(a)	22
15 U.S.C. 687a(e)	23
15 U.S.C. 717r(b)	23
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. 160(e)	19, 23
29 U.S.C. 210(a)	23
30 U.S.C. 816(a)(1).....	23
43 U.S.C. 1349(c)(5).....	23
47 U.S.C. 405(a)	23
49 U.S.C. 1153(b)(4)	23
5 C.F.R. 930.201(b).....	9
5 C.F.R. 930.204(a)	9

VII

	Page
Regulations—continued:	
20 C.F.R. 404.900.....	6
20 C.F.R. 404.900(a)(6)	39
20 C.F.R. 404.900(b).....	6, 7, 24, 25
20 C.F.R. 404.933(a)	7, 27
20 C.F.R. 404.938(b)(1)	26
20 C.F.R. 404.939.....	26, 28, 29
20 C.F.R. 404.944.....	7, 26
20 C.F.R. 404.946.....	7, 26
20 C.F.R. 404.946(a)	26
20 C.F.R. 404.949.....	7, 26
20 C.F.R. 404.950(a)	7
20 C.F.R. 404.950(b).....	7
20 C.F.R. 404.950(e)	8
20 C.F.R. 404.975.....	7
20 C.F.R. 404.976(c)	7
20 C.F.R. 404.1512(a)(1)	36
20 C.F.R. 404.1512(b).....	26
20 C.F.R. 416.912(a)(1)	36
20 C.F.R. 416.912(b).....	26
20 C.F.R. 416.1400.....	6
20 C.F.R. 416.1400(a)(6)	39
20 C.F.R. 416.1400(b).....	6, 7
20 C.F.R. 416.1433(a)	7
20 C.F.R. 416.1438(b)(1)	26
20 C.F.R. 416.1439.....	26
20 C.F.R. 416.1444.....	7, 26
20 C.F.R. 416.1446.....	7, 26
20 C.F.R. 416.1446(a)	26
20 C.F.R. 416.1449.....	7, 26
20 C.F.R. 416.1450(a)	7
20 C.F.R. 416.1450(b).....	7
20 C.F.R. 416.1450(e)	8
20 C.F.R. 416.1475.....	7
20 C.F.R. 416.1476(c)	7
20 C.F.R. 422.203(b).....	26
20 C.F.R. 498.215-498.217	23

VIII

	Page
Regulation—continued:	
20 C.F.R. 498.221(f).....	24
Miscellaneous:	
Jon C. Dubin, <i>Torquemada Meets Kafka: The Misapplication of the Issue Exhaustion Doctrine to Inquisitorial Administrative Proceedings</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1289 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order 13,843,	
83 Fed. Reg. 32,756 (July 10, 2018)	10
84 Fed. Reg. 9,583 (Mar. 15, 2019)	10, 11, 28, 45
84 Fed. Reg. 40,468 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	7, 27
85 Fed. Reg. 73,138 (Nov. 16, 2020).....	8, 25
Office of Personnel Management, <i>ALJs by Agency</i> (2017) <tinyurl.com/aljs-by-agency>	9
Richard J. Pierce, Jr. & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (6th ed. 2018)	37
Social Security Administration, EM-18003: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Administrative Law Judges in SSA’s Administrative Process (Jan. 30, 2018).....	9, 28, 39, 40
Social Security Administration, EM-18003 REV: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Administrative Law Judges in SSA’s Administrative Process—UPDATE (June 25, 2018).....	10
Social Security Administration, EM-18003 REV 2: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Administrative Law Judges in SSA’s Administrative Process—UPDATE (Aug. 6, 2018).....	10
Social Security Administration, Form No. HA-501-U5, Request for Hearing by Administrative Law Judge (2015) <tinyurl.com/ssiform501>	7, 26

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Social Security Administration, Form No. HA-520-U5, Request for Review of Hearing Decision/Order (2016) <tinyurl.com/ssiform520>	7, 20, 21
Social Security Administration, <i>Annual Data for Appeals Council Requests for Review: Average Processing Time</i> (2018) <tinyurl.com/appealscouncilprocessingtime>	35
Social Security Administration, <i>Annual Data for Representation at Social Security Hearings</i> (2018) <tinyurl.com/ssarepresentation>	41
Social Security Administration, <i>Annual Report, Fiscal Years 2019-2021</i> (2020) <tinyurl.com/ssaperformancereport>	35, 36, 41
Social Security Administration, <i>Hearing, Appeals, and Litigation Law Manual</i> <tinyurl.com/ssahallex>	7, 26, 29
United States Courts, <i>Judicial Facts and Figures</i> (2019) <tinyurl.com/ssalawsuits>	36
